
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
IVIINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 973

ANSWERED ON 2210712022

STATUS OF SAGARMALA PROGRAMME IN ANDHRA PRADESH

973, SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU:

Will the lvlinister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
qtr{, +d cft-{fr{ ofu s-dcr{ {ff

(a) the present status of projects under Sagarmala Programme in Andhra Pradesh
along with the details of projects sanctioned and completed, cost of the projects,

date of completion and State's contribution thereof;

(b) the present status and complete details of tourism passenger jetty project at Baruva
and Kalingapatnam port along with fishing harbor prolect at Bandaruvani Peta,

(c) the details of funds allocated/utilised, year-wise including current status of these
projects along with the details of projects sanctioned but works not yet started; and

(d) the detaals of works completed in Srikakulam in Andhra Pradesh under Sagarmala
Project along with the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) About 'l'19 Projects worth more than Rs 1 Lac Cr. have been identified under
Sagarmala Programme in the State of Andhra Pradesh for enhancing the
infrastructure related to Port led lndustrialization, Port Modernization, Port Connectivity
enhancement, Coastal Community Development & Coastal Shipping and lnland
Waterways. These projects are implemented by Central Ministries, lWAl, lndian

Railways, NHAI, State Government and lvlajor Ports etc. Additionally, in the state of
Andhra Pradesh, a total of 52 projects with an estimated cost of Rs. 1,930 Cr have
been identified for implementation under Holistic Development of Coastal Districts.

There are 13 projects worth Rs. '1533 Cr partially funded through Sagarmala
Programme in Andhra Pradesh. Out of these 13 Projects, 5 projects worth Rs 754 Cr
have been completed, 3 projects worth Rs. 316 Cr. are under implementation and 5
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projects worth Rs. 463 Cr. are under development' The list of Project funded by the

Ministry under Sagarmala is annexed'

(b) & (c) The details of projects 'Passenger jetty at Kalingapatnam" 'Tourism

passenger Jetty project in Baruva' and 'Fishing Harbour in Bandaruvani Peta' along

with funds allocated and current status is as under:

Current StatusMoPSW
share
under
Sagarmala
( Rs in cr.)

Name of the Project

ln principle aPProval for funding

under Sagarmala conveYed to

State Government on 9.8.2018

Passenger jettY

at Kalingapatnam

tne proposal has not been

received in Sagarmala for funding.

Govt of AP has informed that

proposal was submitted bY APTDC

( Andhra Pradesh Tourism

Development CorPoration) to
Government of Andhra Pradesh for

revision of project cost

59.00Tourism
Passenger
Jetty Project
in Baruva

Govt of AP has informed that no

fishing harbour is being developed

in Bandaruvani Peta, Srikakulam

district. A fishing harbour is being

developed at BudagatlaPalem in

Srikakulam district bY the

Government of Andhra Pradesh.

The fishing harbour will be

developed as Part of the 9 fishing

harbours being develoPed in the

state. BudagatlaPalem will be

developed as Part of Phase ll of

the initiative.

Fishing
Harbour
in Bandaruvani
Peta

(d) The Government of Andhra Pradesh is developing

Bhavanapadu, srikakulam district. The said project is being

entirely by the Government of Andhra Pradesh.

a greenfield Port in

developed and funded
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Annexure I

Sr
No

Name of Project Project
Category

lmplementing
Agency

Projec
t Cost
(Rs.
cr)

Fund
Relea
sed
(Rs.
Cr)

Remark

1

Construction of
grade separator
from H-7 area to
Port connectivity
Road by passing
Convent Junction
- Visakhapatnam

Port

Road NHAI 60.00 14.98 Completed

2

2 to 4 laning of
port road

connectivity to NH

- 5 -Phase ll

Road NHAI 77.00 20.00 Completed

3

Construction of
coastal Berth at

VPT

Coastal
lnfrastructure

Visakhapatnam
Port Trust

43.00 30.00 Completed

4

Centre of
Excellence in
Maritime and
Shipbuilding -

CEMS - AP-18
out of 24 Labs in

AP

Technology
Centers

IRS 574.00 22.14 Completed

5

Coastal Districts
Skill Development
Program - Phase I

-Andhra Pradesh

skill
Development

Ministry of
Rural

Development
(DDU-GKY)

0.28 0.28 Completed

6

Development of
Fishing Harbour

in Juvvaladinne in
SPSR Nellore
District in the

State of Andhra
Pradesh.

Fisheries
Fisheries

Department,
GoAP

288.00 36.10
Under

lmplementation

7

Coastal Districts
Skill Development
Program - Phase

2 -Andhra
Pradesh

skill
Development

Ministry of
Rural

Development
(DDU-GKY)

6.00 5.98
Under

lmplementation

8

Construction of
passenger jetty at

Bhavani island-
Krishna district

Ro Ro and
Passenger

Jetty

Andhra
Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation

22.00 5.00
Under

lmplementation
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I

lmprovement of
Kakinada

Anchorage Ports
infrastructure in

East Godavari
district, Andhra

Pradesh

Port
Modernization
- Non-Major

Ports

Andhra
Pradesh

Maritime Board
85.83 0.00

Under
Development

10

Development of
Passenger Jetty-
Sea Plane Jetty
and upgradation
of existing jetty at

Kakinada

Ro Ro and
Passenger

Jetty

Andhra
Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation

72.48 0.00

ln principle
approval for

funding
conveyed to

State
Government

11

Construction of a
passenger Jetty

at
Bheemunipatnam

Ro Ro and
Passenger

Jetty

Andhra
Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation

78.99 0.00

ln principle
approvalfor

funding
conveyed to

State
Government

12
Construction of a
passenger Jetty

at Kalingapatnam

Ro Ro and
Passenger

Jetty

Andhra
Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation

72.45 0.00

ln principle
approval for

funding
conveyed to

State
Government

13
Modernisation of
Visakhapatnam
Fishinq Harbour

Fisheries
Visakhapatnam

Port Trust
152.81 0.00

Under
Development

*{.tt'k


